

No. 21-1365

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAR 14 2022

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

Dr. Moulay Tidriri, Petitioner,

vs.

The Board of Regents et al., Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Dr. Moulay Tidriri  
P.O. Box 222  
Gilbert, IA 50105  
Phone: (515) 240-6236

## **Table of Contents**

Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes involved.....	1
1. Statement	
1. Background .....	1

2. The University complaint was based substantially on the 2012 Post-Tenure Review Report that was unequivocally proven to be a fabricated document by the unrebutted testimony of Prof. Irv Hentzel.....	7
3. New evidence uncovered after the hearing showed unequivocally the 2012 Post-Tenure Review of Petitioner was never conducted.....	11
4. The hearing testimonies of witnesses with first-hand knowledge of Petitioner performance showed the University 2012 Post-Tenure Review Report was fabricated .....	14
5. Defendants used the fabricated 2012 Post-Tenure Review Report to induce and procure favorable administrative decisions and courts' judgments.....	16
6. The district and circuit courts' rulings are incorrect .....	19
II. Reasons for granting the petition	
1. Defendants', including state lawyers Carroll, DeArmond, Esbrook, and Overberg, use of fraud to procure the federal district and circuit courts' judgments require the Supreme Court to reverse those decisions.....	22
2. Exercise of the Supreme Court's supervisory power is necessary to correct the extreme departure of the federal circuit from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings.....	23
3. The federal circuit did not conduct any de novo review of any issue before it.....	24
4. The court of appeals decision is incorrect.....	25
III. Conclusion .....	
Appendix A-Court of Appeals Opinion (Sept. 22, 2021) .....	27
Appendix B-District Court Orders (Sept. 24, 2020) .....	28
Appendix C-Order denying rehearing (Dec. 13, 2021) .....	41
Appendix D-Statutes .....	41

## Table of authorities

### Cases:

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 US 89 (Supreme Court 2007)	24
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 US 97 (Supreme Court 1976)	24
Hageman v. Barton, 817 F. 3d 611 (8th Cir. 2016)	20
Haines v. Kerner, 404 US 519 (Supreme Court 1972)	24
Hazel-Atlas Co. v. Hartford Co., 322 US 238 (Supreme Court 1944)	22
MSK EyEs Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n, 546 F.3d 533, 539 (8th Cir.2008)	20
Okruhlik v. u. Ark (8th cir. 2005)	25, 26
Pavone v. Kirke, 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011)	26
Smith v. Updegraff, 744 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir.1984)	25
Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott, 478 US 788 (Supreme Court 1986)	25

### Statutes:

42 U.S.C. §1981	1, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. §1983	1, 4, 5, 6, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. §1985	1, 4, 5, 6, 25, 26
